*In re:* Adoption of Resolution Recognizing Robert Martin as the Recipient of the Not for Profit Trustee of the Year Award

## **RESOLUTION**

WHEREAS, Robert Martin has served for 15 years as a member of the Board of Trustees of Madison County Nursing Home in Canton, Miss.; and

WHEREAS, in that role, he has not only volunteered an incredible amount of time, but has made an undeniable impact on the residents, staff, and families;

WHEREAS, Mr. Martin has been involved in various projects: constructing an Alzheimer's unit, increasing the number of beds in the nursing care center, and approving the addition of television sets in the residents' bedrooms; and

WHEREAS, each year, the American Health Care Association and National Center for Assisted Living recognizes the men and women who selflessly care for individuals in long term and post-acute care centers, ID/DD residences, and assisted living communities; and

WHEREAS, the AHCA/NCAL selects honorees for its Not for Profit Program of the Year award who demonstrate selflessness and compassion and who strive to enhance the lives of the elderly and intellectually or developmentally disabled in their communities; and

WHEREAS, the AHCA/NCAL named Robert Martin as recipient of the 2016 Not for Profit Trustee Award; and

WHEREAS, the Madison County Board of Supervisors wishes to recognize Mr. Martin as a recipient of the AHCA/NCAL Not for Profit Program of the Year award and to thank him for his service and commitment to Madison County.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS OF MADISON COUNTY, MISSISSIPPI THAT:

1. The Board of Supervisors of Madison County does hereby, on behalf of the citizens of Madison County, thank Mr. Martin for his service and commitment to the elderly and intellectually disabled in our community; and

2. This Resolution shall be spread upon the Minutes of this Board, thereby recognizing Mr. Martin as a recipient of the AHCA/NCAL Not for Profit Program of the Year; and

3. The Clerk of this Board shall post a true, correct, and certified copy hereof at the entrance to each courthouse in Madison County, there to remain for a period of thirty (30) days and deliver the same unto Mr. Martin.

Mr. Paul Griffin did offer and \_\_\_\_\_\_ did second a motion to adopt the above and foregoing Resolution. The vote on the matter being as follows:

Supervisor Trey Baxter	Aye
Supervisor Shelia Jones	Aye
Supervisor Gerald Steen	Aye
Supervisor David Bishop	Ave
Supervisor Paul Griffin	Aye

the motion carried unanimously and said Resolution was and is hereby adopted.

SO ORDERED this the 7th day of November, 2016.